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House Competition – restarts Monday 29th June   
House points will be available to earn again from Monday 29th June. Our team trophy will be awarded on 
Tuesday 21st July in our Zoom Assembly  
 

Current points carried forward from 01 March 2020 

ROWLING EINSTEIN FRANK THUNBERG 

307 316 395 335 

Key Dates 
 

Friday 3rd July Fs1-Y6  
WE CARE Zoom 

Achievement Assembly  
 

Monday 13th July   
End of Year Reports to go 

home 
 

Friday 17th July FS1-Y6 
  WE CARE Zoom 

Achievement Assembly  
 

Tuesday 21st July  
Last day of the summer 

term 
 

Wednesday 26th- Friday 
28th August  

 New Family Induction 
(School tours) 

 
Wednesday 2nd September  

 INSET Training Day  
 

Thursday 3rd September  
 First Day of the new 

school year 
 
 
 

Update from Mr Chapman 

  
This week we are extremely happy to have welcomed back all year groups to 
learning in school. Some year groups will continue with a ‘blended programme’ 
of remote and face-to-face learning between now and the end of the summer 
term (21st July).  
 
From week beginning Monday 29th June, we are able to extend provision 
further. Year 2 will be attending school for an additional day (every Monday in 
addition to Wednesday and Friday). Please do inform the School Office if there 
are changes to packed lunch preferences. Year 3/4 will also have an additional 
learning day in school (every Wednesday in addition to Monday, Tuesday and 
Friday).  
Our Nursery will be extending their hours (0845-1315hrs) from Thursday 2nd July. 
Also, our FS1 and FS2 timings will increase (0845-1215hrs) from Tuesday 31st July.  
A full outline of ‘in school’ schedules are attached to the final page of this 
newsletter for your reference. 
 
In other school news, I am pleased to announce after a very competitive process 
involving a number of talented individuals, Mr Wallace has been appointed as 
our school SENDCo from September 2020. He will continue to teach groups 
across the school week whilst also completing the SENDCo role. Mr Wallace is 
passionately committed to ensuring the very best for all children in our school 
and I’m sure he will be a huge success for us, our families and most importantly 
our learners.   
 
Thank you to all for your co-operation and understanding during difficult times. 
We will continue to explore all avenues to maximise safe face-to-face learning. 
Stay safe and well… and have a lovely weekend all!   

mailto:Attenborough.sbm@modschools.org
http://www.attenborough.school/


TEAM READING  
 

 
Reading Success during lockdown!   
As a school, when we closed back in March due to COVID-19, collectively we had read 3,204,550 words – as 
of Wednesday 24th June, that number has risen to an impressive 5,626,420 words! This demonstrates a 
huge effort across our school during the ‘lockdown’ period. Thank you for your on-going support with 
home reading and well done everyone!   
 

Our exciting learning journey continues on Twitter 
@AttenboroughSc1  https://twitter.com/AttenboroughSc1 

 
WE CARE - Headteacher Award Winners 

Congratulations to the following learners for winning our WE CARE Headteacher Award  
Friday 19th June  
 

 
Berlin Class – Lucas Glad-Hughes                       Hanover Class – Kelsey Gilbride  
 
 
 

 
 
Dortmund Class – Olly Chapman and Nikita Smit                                         Hameln Class – Aiden Smit        
 
                       

ROWLING EINSTEIN FRANK THUNBERG 

424 501 472 323 

This Photo by Unknown 

Attenborough Early Years 

It has been a real joy to welcome the children back in to nursery, and see their happy, smiling  
faces. Thank you to everyone for being so understanding in regards to the changes we have had  
to make.  
 

A little reminder: 
Please remember sun hats and suncream  
 

I am please to announce that from Thursday 2nd July the nursery will be-able to extend our  
opening times to 0845 to 1300hrs.  

 
Monday to Thursday  08:45 to 13:00hrs  If your child normally attends lunch club please 

provide a pack lunch, if possible in a wipeable lunch 
box, with limited amount of packaging.  

 
Holiday opening times: 
The nursery is able to offer a limited number of hours and sessions during the summer break for children 
registered with the nursery. 
 

Monday to Thursday  
July 22nd    - 14th August  

08:45 – 13:00hrs If you would like to book a session please speak with 
the nursery.  

 

https://twitter.com/AttenboroughSc1
http://icanhasautism.blogspot.com/2012/01/abcs-of-special-needs-community.html
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nd/3.0/
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From Monday 29th June – School ‘Face to Face’ learning provision updates  
 

Years 5 and 6  
Day Start 

time 
Session 1 Snack  Session 2 Lunchtime Session 3 Finish 

time 

Monday 
to 
Thursday 

0835hrs 0835-
1000hrs 

1000-
1020hrs 

1025-
1145hrs 

1145-
1230hrs 

1230-
1335hrs 

1335hrs 

 
Years 3 and 4  

Day Start 
time 

Session 1 Snack  Session 2 Lunchtime Session 3 Finish 
time 

Monday to 
Wednesday 

0850hrs 0855-
1020hrs 

1020-
1040hrs 

1040-
1215hrs 

1215-
1300hrs 

1300-
1340hrs 

1340hrs 

 
Day Start time Session 1 Snack Session 2 Finish time 

Friday 0850hrs 0855-
1020hrs 

1020-
1040hrs 

1040-
1210hrs 

1210hrs 

 
Year 2  

Day Start time Session 1 Snack 
 

Session 2 Lunchtime Session 3 Finish 
time 

Monday and 
Wednesday 

0840hrs 0845-
1010hrs 

1010-
1030hrs 

1030-
1145hrs 

1145-
1230hrs 

1230-
1330hrs 

1330hrs 

 
Day Start 

time 
Session 1 Snack Session 

2 
Finish time 

Friday 0840hrs 0845-
1010hrs 

1010-
1030hrs 

1050-
1200hrs 

1200hrs 

 
Year 1  

Days Start time Session 1 Snack 
 

Session 2 Lunchtime Session 3 Finish 
time 

Tuesday and 
Thursday 

0840hrs 0845-
1020hrs 

1020-
1040hrs 

1040-
1145hrs 

1145-
1230hrs 

1230-
1330hrs 

1330hrs 

 
FS1 and FS2  

Days Start 
time 

Finish time 

Tuesday to 
Friday 

0845hrs 
  

1215hrs 
  

 
Nursery  

 
Nursery Provision from week beginning 6th July will be Monday- 
Thursday 0845-1300hrs 
 
 

Keeping everyone safe 
Please may we remind all Nursery to Year 6 parents that open-toe shoes or sandals should not be 
worn in school. This is to reduce the likelihood of injury.  In addition, only stud earrings are 
permitted in school as Physical Education and Forest Schools lessons have started again.  
Thank you for your co-operation with these matters.    

 
Yours sincerely,  
Mr. Chapman  
Headteacher 

Days Start 
time 

Finish time 

Monday to 
Wednesday 

0900hrs 1200hrs 

Thursday  0845hrs 1300hrs 


