Attenborough School **Sennelager Garrison BFPO 16**



WE CARE about Excellence

***** +49 (0) 5254 9822698

Email: Attenborough.sbm@modschools.org

Website: www.attenborough.school

Headteacher: Mr A Chapman, BA (Hons), PGCE (QTS), NPQH Deputy Headteacher: Mr Chris McCarthy BEd (Hons), (QTS) NPQH

Attenborough Bulletin

update from Mr Chapman

This week we are extremely happy to have welcomed back all year groups to learning in school. Some year groups will continue with a 'blended programme' of remote and face-to-face learning between now and the end of the summer term (21st July).

From week beginning Monday 29th June, we are able to extend provision further. Year 2 will be attending school for an additional day (every Monday in addition to Wednesday and Friday). Please do inform the School Office if there are changes to packed lunch preferences. Year 3/4 will also have an additional learning day in school (every Wednesday in addition to Monday, Tuesday and

Our Nursery will be extending their hours (0845-1315hrs) from Thursday 2nd July. Also, our FS1 and FS2 timings will increase (0845-1215hrs) from Tuesday 31st July. A full outline of 'in school' schedules are attached to the final page of this newsletter for your reference.

In other school news, I am pleased to announce after a very competitive process involving a number of talented individuals, Mr Wallace has been appointed as our school SENDCo from September 2020. He will continue to teach groups across the school week whilst also completing the SENDCo role. Mr Wallace is passionately committed to ensuring the very best for all children in our school and I'm sure he will be a huge success for us, our families and most importantly our learners.

Thank you to all for your co-operation and understanding during difficult times. We will continue to explore all avenues to maximise safe face-to-face learning. Stay safe and well... and have a lovely weekend all!

Friday 26th June 2020

Key Dates

Friday 3rd July Fs1-Y6 **WE CARE Zoom Achievement Assembly**

Monday 13th July End of Year Reports to go home

Friday 17th July FS1-Y6 **WE CARE Zoom Achievement Assembly**

Tuesday 21st July Last day of the summer term

Wednesday 26th- Friday 28th August

New Family Induction (School tours)

Wednesday 2nd September **INSET Training Day**

Thursday 3rd September First Day of the new school year

House Competition – restarts Monday 29th June

House points will be available to earn again from Monday 29th June. Our team trophy will be awarded on Tuesday 21st July in our Zoom Assembly

Current points carried forward from 01 March 2020

R	OWLING	EINSTEIN	FRANK	THUNBERG	
	307	316	395	335	

TEAM READING

ROWLING	EINSTEIN	FRANK	THUNBERG
424	501	472	323



Reading Success during lockdown!

As a school, when we closed back in March due to COVID-19, collectively we had read 3,204,550 words – as of Wednesday 24th June, that number has risen to an impressive 5,626,420 words! This demonstrates a huge effort across our school during the 'lockdown' period. Thank you for your on-going support with home reading and well done everyone!



Our exciting learning journey continues on Twitter

@AttenboroughSc1 https://twitter.com/AttenboroughSc1

WE CARE - Headteacher Award Winners

Congratulations to the following learners for winning our **WE CARE Headteacher Award Friday 19th June**



Berlin Class – Lucas Glad-Hughes



Hanover Class – Kelsey Gilbride



Dortmund Class - Olly Chapman and Nikita Smit



Hameln Class - Aiden Smit



Attenborough Early Years

It has been a real joy to welcome the children back in to nursery, and see their happy, smiling faces. Thank you to everyone for being so understanding in regards to the changes we have had to make.

A little reminder:

Please remember sun hats and suncream

I am please to announce that from Thursday 2^{nd} July the nursery will be-able to extend our opening times to 0845 to 1300hrs.

Monday to Thursday

08:45 to 13:00hrs

If your child normally attends lunch club please provide a pack lunch, if possible in a wipeable lunch box, with limited amount of packaging.

Holiday opening times:

The nursery is able to offer a limited number of hours and sessions during the summer break for children registered with the nursery.

Monday to Thursday	08:45 – 13:00hrs	If you would like to book a session please speak with
July 22 nd - 14 th August		the nursery.

From Monday 29th June - School 'Face to Face' learning provision updates



Years 5 and 6

Day	Start	Session 1	Snack	Session 2	Lunchtime	Session 3	Finish
	time						time
Monday	0835hrs	0835-	1000-	1025-	1145-	1230-	1335hrs
to		1000hrs	1020hrs	1145hrs	1230hrs	1335hrs	
Thursday							

Years 3 and 4

Day	Start	Session 1	Snack	Session 2	Lunchtime	Session 3	Finish
	time						time
Monday to	0850hrs	0855-	1020-	1040-	1215-	1300-	1340hrs
Wednesday		1020hrs	1040hrs	1215hrs	1300hrs	1340hrs	

Day	Start time	Session 1	Snack	Session 2	Finish time
Friday	0850hrs	0855-	1020-	1040-	1210hrs
_		1020hrs	1040hrs	1210hrs	

Year 2

Day	Start time	Session 1	Snack	Session 2	Lunchtime	Session 3	Finish
							time
Monday and	0840hrs	0845-	1010-	1030-	1145-	1230-	1330hrs
Wednesday		1010hrs	1030hrs	1145hrs	1230hrs	1330hrs	

Day	Start time	Session 1	Snack	Session 2	Finish time
Friday	0840hrs	0845- 1010hrs	1010- 1030hrs	1050- 1200hrs	1200hrs

Year 1

Days	Start time	Session 1	Snack	Session 2	Lunchtime	Session 3	Finish
							time
Tuesday and	0840hrs	0845-	1020-	1040-	1145-	1230-	1330hrs
Thursday		1020hrs	1040hrs	1145hrs	1230hrs	1330hrs	

FS1 and FS2

Days	Start	Finish time
	time	
Tuesday to	0845hrs	1215hrs
Friday		

Nurserv

Days	Start time	Finish time
Monday to Wednesday	0900hrs	1200hrs
Thursday	0845hrs	1300hrs

Nursery Provision from week beginning 6^{th} July will be Monday-Thursday 0845-1300hrs



Keeping everyone safe

Please may we remind all Nursery to Year 6 parents that **open-toe shoes or sandals should not be worn in school.** This is to reduce the likelihood of injury. In addition, **only stud earrings are permitted** in school as Physical Education and Forest Schools lessons have started again. Thank you for your co-operation with these matters.

Yours sincerely, Mr. Chapman Headteacher